
   WELCOME | 09.20.2020 | 9:00 & 10:30 a.m. 

  GET CONNECTED | TEAM  

CAMPUS INFO // lyndenfrc.org 

MAIN OFFICE HOURS: 

M-TH | 8:30 am - 2:00 pm  
Please use alley ramp door 
 

CONTACT US: 

PH: 360.354.4221 | FAX: 360.354.7599 

Office@lyndenfrc.org 

 

610 Grover St. | Lynden  WA  98264 

today’s message  

  www.lyndenfrc.org 

 

 Facebook 

 

CD’s available in lobby 

 

DVD’s available by request 

STAY CONNECTED 

LEAD PASTOR | Ryan Bajema | Ryan@lyndenfrc.org 

DIR. OF MINISTRIES | Mike Smit | Mike@lyndenfrc.org 

PASTOR OF CONGREGATIONAL LIFE | Chuck Kleinhesselink | Chuck@lyndenfrc.org 

DIR. OF YOUTH MINISTRIES | Eric Westlund | Eric@lyndenfrc.org 

DIR. OF CHILDRENS MINISTRIES | Kristi Thies | Kristi@lyndenfrc.org 

SENIOR VISITATION | Rich & Joanna Fullner | rjfullner@aol.com 

OFFICE COORDINATOR | Melissa Longstreth | Melissa@lyndenfrc.org 

OFFICE ASSISTANT | Lise Jamison | Lise@lyndenfrc.org 

KIDS CABOOSE PRE-SCHOOL | Marissa Cramer | Preschool@lyndenfrc.org 

CUSTODIAN | Tami VanderPloeg 

HOSPITALITY | Debbie Rottier | Debbierottier@yahoo.com 

BOOKKEEPER | MEDIA MINISTRIES | Ken Knudsen | Ken@lyndenfrc.org 

 

 

 

 

   TO KNOW CHRIST AND TO MAKE HIM KNOWN  

Welcome to First Reformed Church! 
We are glad you chose to make us a part of your week. May you be 

blessed as we worship God together! 

Connect ~ Grow ~ Serve ~ Go 



Top 5 of  Women’s Bible Study  
1. We are starting Bible study the week of September 28, 2020! 

2. We are studying about the character of God in a book by Jen Wilkin called In 

His Image. 

3. We will be offering 4 options for groups to meet at a variety of times and lo-

cations listed on our website including: Virtual, at FRC, homelike setting, or 

independent. 

4. No Childcare provided this year. 

5. Sign-ups start on our website at www.lyndenfrc.org/women. 
 

New Elders & Deacons: 
The consistory has approved the following for affirmation by the congregation: 

Elder – Fidelis Eze; Deacons – Matt Korthuis, Chad Fakkema. As soon as the 

budget is finalized we will have a congregational meeting to approve these lead-

ers and the new budget. The consistory has also appointed Craig VanKooten to 

fill in for elder Harold VanBerkum as he undergoes chemo treatments.  

 

  COMING UP . . . 

The Crib (birth - 2 yrs) - Sundays - starting Sunday, Oct. 4 

PreKidz (3 - PreK) Sundays - starting Sunday, Oct. 4 

FRC Kidz | Wednesdays at 6:30-7:30 p.m. - starting Oct. 7 
Energize: Kidz Activities & Tutoring Early Readers - in the Klubhouzz 

 Tuesdays from 1:00-2:30p.m. - K-1st Grade 

 Thursdays from 1:00-2:30p.m. - 2nd-3rd  Grade 

Exhibit (High School) | Sundays at 6:30 p.m. - starting Sunday, Oct. 4 

 - Upper Level Youth Center  

JAM (Jr. High) | Tuesdays at 6:30 p.m. - starting Tuesday, Oct. 6  

 - Upper Level Youth Center  

Women’s Bible Study | Various times - starting the week of Sept. 28  

Men’s Small Groups | Wednesdays at 6:30 p.m. - starting Oct. 7 

  EDUCATION // for all ages 

  FAMILY CONNECTIONS | prayer & praise  

 Harold VanBerkum: Diagnosed with Lymphoma, receiving chemo treatments. 

 Triston Tjoelker: Receiving chemo treatments. 

 Nancy Smith: Recovering from jaw surgery. 
 

Today We Celebrate: 
New Members: Tucker & Kirstyn Garcia 

Baptism: Dreya Leslie Garcia, daughter of Tucker & Kirstyn Garcia 

  GROW | 09.20.2020 | message notes  

Running the Race 

Hebrews 12:1-4 

Pastor Chuck Kleinhesselink 

The Cloud of Witnesses 
 “Therefore, since we are surrounded by such a great cloud of  

 witnesses…” Hebrews 12:1 

 

 
The Race 
 “Let us throw off everything that hinders and the sin that so easily en-

 tangles. And let us run with perseverance the race marked out for us.” 

 Hebrews 12:1 

 

  - Race set before us 

  - Race we run individually 

  - Race we will complete 

 

 

The Challenges 

 
  - Things that hinder 

  - Sin that entangles 

 

 

Look to Jesus 
 “Consider him who endured such opposition from sinners, so that you 

 will not grow weary and lose heart.” Hebrews 12:3 

https://www.lyndenfrc.org/women

